- Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERNMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
20189005 $ 30201 02
5. Status: & Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [ Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [] Check Valve [I N of C Form ] water Tube [] Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 29642 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seg# 1 New to system [] Add Seqi#

LUBRICATION ENGINEERS INC
V P MANUFACTURING OPER
PO BOX 16447/1919 E TULSA
WICHITA KS 67216

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Segq# New to system [] Add Seq#

2N

8. WUR Correspor|1__c_i]ent Person ID 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seq# -
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [T Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree [1Yes [1No _ I OIRR OREC . [ODEW [JMUN
, [JsTK []seED A [1 DOM B CON
70, ) COHYDDRG [JWTRPWR - [JART RECHRG
CJIND SIC: -0 OTHER:
10. Completion Date: 11. Perfection Date: 12, Exp Date: 2/6/2038
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [_] No Date Required: Date Approved: : - Date to Comply:
14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [1No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:
Date Prepared: 8/6/18 o By: AJW

Date Entered: | QI;/’L())% By: UM

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)



File No. 20189005 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: Walnut River County: BU Special Use: Stream:

16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity

;\FIIOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV . S

ENT . Qualifier s T R ID ‘N W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity .

gpm mgy gpm mgy Overlap PD Files
MOD—62383 NWNWSE 30 24S 4E ~o.  2442.05 \2T59~61 40 21.024 40 21.024 939095
53611 30— -UE S HYA 2l0

ENT 2419 SWSWNE 3p-24-4E B3 HA6a 217

ENT 23033 SESWRNE 3o-24-46 14 3o4Z 134

18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft

19. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? M Yes [No To be installed by \1«'3\!'2,01% Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. Place of Use NEY NWY SWY SEY% Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
T v

MOD NE | Nw | sw | sE | NE| NW | sw | SE | NE | Nw | sW | SE | NE | NW [ sw SE

Eﬁ# PUSE s T R D % | % | % % % % % | % | % Y % | % % Ye % % 939094
v 12811 30 24S4E 2 hudmc_orbc\r\ Contamination remediation project 7a no a39045

Q018900 4

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: August 3, 2018
FROM: Alex Whitesell : RE: Term Permit, File No. 20189005

Darren Booth filed the above referenced Term Permit, proposing the appropriation of 23.657 million
gallons (72.6 acre-feet) of groundwater at a rate of 40 gallons per minute for contamination remediation
use in the Walnut River Basin in Butler County. The quantity has been reduced to 21.024 mgy (64.52
AF) to reflect the rate of 40 gpm pumped 24/7/365.

The applicant noted term permit file no. 889008-B, which expired in 1992, as an overlapping point of
diversion. Term permit file no. 939095 expired in July 22, 2017 and has the same place of use as the
proposed permit and this new permit has more accurate feet distances for the point of diversion. The
remediation project uses one well that is processed through an air stripper. The treated wastewater then
flows into a series of ponds before finally discharging into Brush Creek.

The quantity was calculated as follows: 40 gpm X 60 min X 24 hours per day X 365 days =
21.024 mgy or 64.5 AF

The application originally requested a five year period of use but has modified to reflect a 20 year period
of use, until February 6, 2038. The application is now subject to safe yield. There is only 189.68 acre-feet
of water appropriated within two miles of the point of diversion; therefore, it appears that there will be no
problem meeting safe yield.

The application is subject to well spacing, as required by K.A.R. 5-4-4. There are no other appropriated
wells within 1,320 feet, nor domestic wells reported within 660 feet of the proposed well. WWC-5 records
indicate two domestic wells that are within 660 feet of the proposed point of diversion, however, they are
owned by the applicant. Therefore, the application complies with well spacing requirements.

In an email message dated August 3, 2018, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field
Office recommended approval of the application.

Based on the above discussion and the available information, it is recommended that the referenced
application be approved.

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Division of Water Resources



STATE OFKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 ResearcH PARK DRIVE Torera, KS 66612
ManmarTan, KS 66502 Puons: (785).296-3536
PrONE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Fix: (785) 564-6777

Governor Jerr Corver, M.D.
Jacxkme McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

LUBRICATION ENGINEERS INC
V P MANUFACTURING OPER . .
PO BOX 16447/1919 E TULSA September 6, 2018

WICHITA KS 67216 Fir»
THE Copy

Re: Term Permit, File Nos. 20189004 and 20189005
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your applications for a term permits to appropriate water for beneficial use have been examined, approved, and are being
returned herewith for your records. Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in Exhibit A of these permits.

The approval of your applications constitutes term permits to appropriate water for beneficial use as set forth in the
applications. It does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, to construct any dam or other obstruction. It
does not give authority to access any right-of-way, or authorize injury to, or trespass upon, public or private property, nor does
it obviate the necessity of obtaining assent from Federal or Local Governmental authorities, when necessary. Please be adyised
that K.S.A. 82a-728 sets forth, in essence, that it is unlawful to divert or threaten to divert water for the type of use you propose
without first acquiring approval of the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources.

An acceptable water meter is required and shall be installed on the diversion works authorized by these term permits in
accordance with Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12, and it shall be installed prior to water being put to
beneficial use. Notification of installation of the meters must be received in the office of the Chief Engineer within thirty (30)
days of installation of the meter. A form for this purpose and for your convenience is enclosed. Accurate and complete records
from which the quantity of water diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined, shall be maintained by the
applicant, and the applicant shall file an annual water use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1, following the end of each
calendar year. Failure to file the annual water use report by the due date, shall cause the applicant to be subject.to a civil

penalty.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss this specific file, please have the file number ready
so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAB:ajw
Enclosures
pe: Stafford Field Office
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Reviewer,

Submit To:CHIEF ENGINEER
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

ols9005

[ GROUNDWATER
[0 SURFACE WATER
(check one)

FEB 20 2018
110\

State ansas

STATUTORY FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS AFqua ;
(Make check payable to the Kansas Department of Agricultuérg)w Of Agrlcurture

1. Applicant. (Please print or type) 4. Water is to be used for (briefly describe proposed use
Name Darensootn | G |1 . e“a" Neesrs ’ I and explain thg rate ang qggntlty requested): .
v Groundwater remediation. An air stripper is in use to treat hydrocarbon contaminated
Street 1919E Tuisa st. groundwater.
i te Wichita, KS
City and State o 5. Location of place of use:
Zip Code 7215 Telephone No. (316 ) 529-6800 203 Anita Potwin KS Butler County
E-Mail Address d.booth@le-inc.com
Social Security 1.D. No. 6. Period of use:
and/or Taxpayer I.D. No. 750817472 Commencing date: 22018
Ending Date: 2s#0% 2/(p /3% Also enter on Item 12
E—;QO .Léocation of Point of Diversion:
ot Wt Bgec. 30 , Twp. 24South , Rng. 4East , (EW),  If off-stream pit, check here [.

Butler

County, Kansas.

Will pit floor intersect water table?

Yes[] NoMl

j
Distance from Southeast Corner of Section:

2T —me GO feet West from Southeast Corner
NOTE: If point of diversion is not site specific (i.e. groundwater pit) show the
approximate geographic center.

Water Use Data:

feet North from Southeast Corner

7.

Location of the proposed point of diversion and those of other water
users within % mile shall be indicated on the diagram to the lower-left,
scale 1 inch = 2,000 feet. If surface water, indicate on the diagram the
course of the stream, and its name. List other D.W.R. permit numbers
that cover the requested point(s) of diversion or place of use here:

ssoo0s-e W E -2

Proposed Max. Pumping Rate (gpm) 40
feetyzs- (4.52 ( (AN | Wa) B

Amount Requested (acre
per calendar year
Depth of Well (feet) 83

Date (completed) (will be completed) 3-8

Drainage Basin Brush Creek via Wainut Basin (Walnut River)

FEE SCHEDULE

The filing fee for an application is based on the maximum amount of
water use proposed within a year. Except for storage, the fee is:

Acre-feet Fee

0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00

plus $20 for each additional 100 acre-feet or any part thereof.

Name of Stream Walnut River via Whitewater River via Brush Creek 2.  The fee for an application in which storage is requested, is:
Acre-feet Eee
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00
+ - plus $20.00 for each additional 250 acre-feet of storage or any part thereof.
NN § HE
/] f N NOTE: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee
ot NwW NE charged shall be as determined under No. 1 or No. 2 above,
/ QS\ whichever is greater, but not both fees.
NW NE 3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water
Ié}- power or dewatering purposes shall be $100.00 plus $200.00 for each
X 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate
\ swW SE - requested.
/ (\ (0 AN / 4. A request for an extension of time to extend the term of a term permit
A7 shall be accompanied by a fee of $100.00.
LA o N
o ‘X}}-—»/ 5. There is a separate application form for domestic use. Do not use this
’ N\C \@ | form for domestic use.
f
A Sﬁw’ CONVERSION FACTORS
/ SwW D¢y SE
e’ 1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons
e 1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet
- /
d N
% se, F/16 emai\. W
Assisted by
For Office Use Only: .
FO._Z__ GM Meets KAR. 5-3-1@ 0) Use CON Source €)' S County PO, By pate 20/ 18
Code Fee R# Bceipt Datm Check #
{

DWR 1-100.7 (Revised 06/16/2014)

SCANNED
3/8//,01 & oM



8. For groundwater use, list below all wells within % mile of the proposed well, and plot locations upon the diagram on reverse
side. If additional space’is needed, attach a map.

Other wells —

WellA Owner(s): None
Address:

Well B 'Owner(s): None
Address:

9. For surface water use, list below the names and addresses of all landowners from a point % mile upstream to a point ¥ mile
downstream of the tract of land upon which the point of diversion is located. If additional space is needed, attach sheet.

TractA  Owner(s): Na
Address:

TractB  Owner(s): Na
Address:

10. The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the landowner's
authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document with this application. In
lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:
1 have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury thatét e_foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Febr Ual’lj g .20 i§ AL

Applicant's Signature
The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner. Failure to

complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will be returned to the
applicant.

11. The applicant states that the information set hereon is true and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

12. The applicant agrees to waive any right to a hearing on the matter of abandonment of this appropriation right and further
agrees that this appropriation right may be dismissed and terminated upon completion of the proposed project, said
dismissal date to be on February 6, 2023 or within any extension of time authorized by the Chief
Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

13. The applicant agrees to provide water to nearby water users, at no charge to said users, should their rights to use water
become impaired by the project proposed by this application. .

14. Water use contact person (in event emergency contact is needed):

Name: Darren Booth Telephone No. (316 ) 529-6800
@mm ’&?ﬁ_‘ ' A-8-18
Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative Date
Darren Booth VP of Manufacturing Operations
Applicant’'s Name Printed Title

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:
The applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water diverted during each calendar year may
be readily determined. Accurate and complete records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each
calendar year. Failure to file the annual water use report by the due date, shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

The use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing water rights nor prejudicially and
unreasonably affect the public interest.

The Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with authority to make such reasonable reductions in the approved
rate of diversion and quantity authorized, and such changes in other terms, conditions, and limitation set forth in this approval and
permit to proceed as may be deemed to be in the public interest.

APPLICATION APPROVED
See Exhibit "A" for Additional Conditions PERMIT NUMBER: , 20189005
of Term Permit File No. 20189005 DATE ISSUED: D , 8/

EXPIRATION DATE: 02/06/2038
WATER METER REQUIRED: YES[X] NOL[]




EXHIBIT "A"

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF TERM PERMIT
FILE NO. 20189005

The approval of this term permit is subject to the following add'iﬁc-:nlai conditions:

That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed on the diversion works authorized by this
permit in accordance. with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted. by the
Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to prowde an accurate quantity of water diverted as
required for the annual water use report.

The right to appropriate water under authority of this term permit is subject to any Minimum Desirable
Streamflow (MDS) requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of
supply to which this permit applies.

That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

This is a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). You may pursue judicial review of this
order as provided in the Kansas Act for Judicial Review (K.S.A. 77-601 ef seq.). A petition for judicial
review must be filed in a Kansas court of competent jurisdiction within 30 days after service of this order -
as provided in K.S.A. 77-613. The agency officer designated to receive service of a petition for judicial
review on behalf of the Kansas Department of Agriculture is Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

Ordered this g‘ju: day of Mwﬂ’ , 2018, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

ﬁgﬂf/ z%a&w

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas - )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &)U_— day of#%%\b‘k— , 2018, by
Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of

Agriculture.

Notary Public




Term Permit, File No. 20189005 Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
On this (/]4: day OQEPJ'{mb-U’ , 2(3‘18, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of

Term Permit, File No. 20189005, datecyf* 7( lS‘IL’ s 9 0 was mailed postage prepaid, first
class, US mail to the following: & ¢ 8

LUBRICATION ENGINEERS INC -
V P MANUFACTURING OPER

PO BOX 16447/1919 E TULSA
WICHITA KS 67216

With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office

oy

Division of Water Resources



Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Friday, August 03, 2018 1.03 PM
To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Subject: FW: Recomendation 20189004 _05

Attachments: Memo to File 20189004.docx; Memo to File 20189005.docx

Alex. | approve of these contamination remediation terms.
Lets get that water cleaned up!

Do you know what they are cleaning up at this site? Since its and air stripper im guessing fuel or some kind of LNAPL?

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 11:36 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Recomendation 20189004 _05

Jeff, these are two 20 year term periods for remediation. This is an ongoing project that pulls water, utilizes an air
stripper, then puts the treated water into a series of ponds before it discharges into Brush Creek. The original permits
go back to the 1989 or so. There is only 66AF and 190 AF appropriated in these 2 terms 2 mile circles. Alex indicated SY
should be good to go. Spacing is met to all nearby wells as far as we know so the applications have been modified to
request 20 year term periods and Alex has revised the applications to show the correct quantity of water based on
24/7/365 operation with the applicant submitted rate of diversion.

Basically, this is just re-upping existing terms to clean up the water. One is requesting 202 AF (past 5 year average use is
~170 AF). The other is requesting ~65 AF (past 5 year average use is 64 AF when you throw out 1 year that reported
111AF?7?). We have had no complaints from area landowners and this project has been ongoing for nearly 30 years now,
| think we can recommend them for approval. Please pass on to Alex if you agree.

Cameron

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 10:35 AM

To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recomendation 20189004_05

Cameron,

I think this are a little cleaned up and modified for a 20 year period of use. The applicant was okay with that and safe
yield was figure out and added to the memo.

Let me know what you think.

Alex

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 1:08 PM



To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]
Subject: RE: Recomendation 20189004_05

Bummer, forgot we needed SY if going over 5 years. What exactly would we say to justify it and do you think we would
need a waiver and if so, do you think David/Kristen would be ok with a waiver?

We could say this remediation has been ongoing for 25 years with no complaints about localized impairment from any
surrounding wells (domestic or permitted). There are 7 permitted wells within 2 miles of the remediation project, all of
which are used for stock purposes at 2 different stock facilities. There are no permitted wells within 1 mile of the
remediation project however the city of Potwin is within % mile of the remediation wells but it appears spacing of at
least 660’ is maintained to any nearby domestic wells. This may be sourced in kind of a very localized alluvium or
perhaps Wellington?? '

You can call if you want and we can discuss it a bit. I'm not sure if it’s better to just say oops and roll with 5 years or try
to justify the 20 year term or just run a SY and see how that goes.

Cameron

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, August 2, 2018 12:16 PM

To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recomendation 20189004_05

Cameron,

They are okay with going to 20 years for these terms. | just realized that means safe yield considerations. There is really
not a lot to go off, would you be okay with me mentioning that safe yield is required but not of consequence as this
project is for remediation in the public interest?

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2018 4:25 PM
To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Recomendation 20189004_05

That works great!!

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 4:24 PM

To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recomendation 20189004 _05

Sorry 1 didn’t see this earlier! Mind if | call you tomorrow morning?

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2018 2:20 PM
To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: FW: Recomendation 20189004_05

Alex, can you give me a call about these when you have a moment?



Where does 939094 and 939095 fit in to this remediation project? The footages from the SE corner on the 2018 terms
don’t match up with the old terms referenced on the application (889008-A & 889008-B) which expired in 1993, nor do
they match up with the 939 terms that just expired last year.

| feel like this is going to be fine to approve these after a bit of clarification, but | want to make sure we are all on the
same page with what is authorized, what is being replaced and what is overlapped...Maybe just call and we can discuss it

a bit more. Thanks,

Cameron

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 2:50 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Recomendation 20189004_05

Good afternoon, could you please provide a recommendation on these term permits?
Thanks!

Alex Whitesell

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS

(785) 564 - 6631

My email has changed alex.whitesell@ks.gov




Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

From: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 11:16 AM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

- Ok. Please proceed with the 20 year.

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(0) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 2, 2018 11:04 AM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Not for the area that these permits are located in.

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 10:18 AM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Are there any additional requirements if they opted for the 20 year?

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(0) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 2, 2018 9:10 AM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

James, as the field office was reviewing these applications for approval, it was noted that these term permits could
request a period of use of 20 years. Is that something that you would like to do for these two terms?

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 3:54 PM




To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

That will work.

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(o) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 12:00 PM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

James,

I hadn’t looked closely enough at the second permit but have now noticed that the rate that you propose, 40 gpm, could
not reach the quantity requested of 72.6 AF if pumped 24/7/365. Are you okay with me reducing the quantity to 64.52
AF (21.024 million gallons)? That quantity is the 40 gpm x 60 min/hour x 24 hours/day x 365 days/year.

Please let me know if that will work.

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 2:11 PM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Alex,
Here is the NPDES permit that describes how the water is discharged from the stripper.
Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(o) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 2, 2018 1:01 PM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

James,

| forgot to ask one question about the contamination remediation term permits. What is done with the water after it is
run through the air stripper?



Thanks,

Alex

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 4:05 PM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

That will work just fine. | will call you.

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(o) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 4:05 PM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

1 am really free all day, except between 1 and 2. Would 9am work?

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 3:58 PM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

What time tomorrow would work best?

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
(o) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 3:44 PM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

James,

Sorry it has taken me some time to get back to you, | was out of the office last week. | also received your voicemail. |
would be available for a call some time tomorrow. Sorry today has not worked out.



From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 8:17 AM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Alex,
Do you have time for a call this morning?

James Overheul

iSi Environmental .
Manager, Safety and Industrial Hygiene
{0) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com

From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 2:44 PM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>
Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Mr. Overheul,
[ am emailing to follow up on the information that | requested for the term permits.

Alex Whitesell

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS

(785) 564 - 6631

My email has changed alex.whitesell@ks.gov

From: James Overheul [mailto:JOverheul@isienvironmental.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 10:35 AM

To: Whitesell, Alex [KDA]; d.booth@le-inc.com

Subject: RE: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Alex,
I am working on getting you the information you have requested. | should have it for you next week.

Regards,

James Overheul

iSi Environmental

Project Manager

(o) 316-264-7050

(m) 316-706-1195

Email: joverheul@isienvironmental.com




From: Whitesell, Alex [KDA] [mailto:Alex.Whitesell@ks.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 10:31 AM

To: James Overheul <JOverheul@isienvironmental.com>; d.booth@Ie-inc.com
Subject: Term Permit - Darren Booth

Good morning,
I am working the contarnination remediation term for Lubrication Engineers have a couple of questions.

Is the quantity based on pumping both wells 24/7/365 at a combined rate of 125gpm? Is the location of the well that
you provided the geographic center of the two wells mentioned in the cover letter or for one of the wells? Could you
please provide feet distances for both wells?

Thank you,

Alex Whitesell

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS

(785) 564 - 6631

My email has changed alex.whitesell@ks.gov
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1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
785-564-6700 agriculture ks.gov 785-296-3556
Secretary Jackie McClaskey ' Governor Jeff Colyer, M.D.

February 28, 2018

DARREN BOOTH
1919 E TULSA ST
WICHITA KS 67215

RE: Application
File No. 20189005

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 30-24S-4E in Butler County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to approprlate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6637. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently. :

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum
New Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT. diw
pc: STAFFORD Field Office
GMD

SCANNED



